and Milliken Site, as applicable, used for such easement to, with respect to the Transit Center, the 
improved condition per the approved plans, and to the Milliken Site, its condition immediately 
prior to the easement term.

4.2.5 Minimum Parking.  At all times until the completion of the HSR 
Station, Developer shall ensure that a minimum of (1) three hundred twenty-five (325) parking 
spaces total across the Surface Property, the Milliken Site (defined below) and Transit Center (or 
such lesser amount if less than 325 parking spaces total exist at such time), or (2) an Approved 
Lesser Amount (defined below) of parking spaces total across the Surface Property, Transit Center

[...]

Developer shall maintain 
the insurance coverage set forth below in this Section 5.2.2 when the provisions of Section 5.3.1 
do not apply.  Such insurance shall include Commercial General Liability with limits of liability 
of not less than twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) per occurrence and twenty-five million 
dollars ($25,000,000) in the general aggregate for this project; otherwise, the general aggregate 
shall be twice the per occurrence limit.  Coverage shall include bodily injury, property damage, 
personal and advertising injury, and products completed operations liability through any

[...]

maintain the following insurance coverage at all times during which it is performing construction 
work within either of the Properties: 

5.3.1 Commercial General Liability (CGL).  Developer shall maintain 
Commercial General Liability (CGL) insurance with limits of liability of not less than three 
hundred fifty million dollars ($350,000,000) per occurrence, three hundred fifty million dollars 
($350,000,000) products and completed operations aggregate, and a general aggregate limit of not 
less than three hundred fifty million dollars ($350,000,000) providing coverage for bodily injury, 
property damage, and personal and advertising injury through any combination of primary and 
excess or umbrella liability insurance policies. The CGL policy or policies shall include one 
reinstatement general aggregate limit during the policy(ies) term.

[...]

Developer shall require its general contractor to maintain (and shall ensure that its 
general contractor does maintain) commercial automobile liability insurance written on ISO form 
CA 00 01 10 01 (or, with approval from the Public Agencies, substitute form providing equivalent 
liability coverage) with a limit not less than twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) per accident.  
Such insurance must cover liability arising out of any auto (including owned, hired, and non-
owned autos) and can be satisfied by a combination of primary and excess and/or umbrella policies.  

The policy(ies) must contain an endorsement for coverage to operations in connection with a

[...]

procure, fabricate, and install public art on the exterior facade of the parking garage as part of the 

HSR Station subject to the reasonable approval of the City (“Art Installation”), in an amount equal 
to 1.5% of the amount of such Grant Approval, not to exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($1,500,000.00).  If the City desires to enhance the design, procurement, fabrication or 
installation costs beyond Developer’s funding commitment as outlined above, the City shall be 
responsible for any such additional costs.  If Developer does not receive Grant Approval,

[...]

Upon the commencement of revenue 
service operations, Grantee shall procure and maintain, at its sole cost and expense, Commercial 
General Liability (CGL) with a limit not less for personal injury, death, and property damage in 
an amount not less than three hundred twenty-three million dollars ($323,000,000), or such other 
limit of liability as Congress may establish from time to time applicable to Grantee’s passenger 
rail operations. Such policy or policies must provide coverage to all Indemnified Parties as 
additional insureds. All excess or umbrella policies must be “follow form” and afford no less 
coverage than the primary policy and the policies up to three hundred twenty-three million dollars 
$323,000,000 must include one reinstatement limit for the period of the policy(ies) term.

(d) Self Insurance. The policy or policies under which coverage 
required by this Agreement is provided may include a deductible or self-insured retention not in 
cumulative excess of ten million dollars ($10,000,000) on the condition that: